# 503463951 09/02/2015 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3510576

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
SEQUENCE:	2

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CONVERGENCE COMBUSTION, INC.	08/31/2015

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SELAS HEAT TECHNOLOGY COMPANY LLC
Street Address:	11012 AURORA HUDSON ROAD
City:	STREETSBORO
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44241

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8016590

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	716-843-3905
Email:	patents@jaeckle.com
Correspondent Name:	PATRICK A. QUINLAN
Address Line 1:	200 DELAWARE AVE.
Address Line 2:	SUITE 900
Address Line 4:	BUFFALO, NEW YORK 14202-2107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	92281-042614	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK A. QUINLAN	
SIGNATURE:	/Patrick A. Quinlan/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/02/2015	
Total Attachments: 2		
source=ExecutedAsg2#page1.tif		
source=ExecutedAsg2#page2.tif		

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Convergence Combustion, Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNOR"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Oklahoma and having a place of business at 10009 E. 93rd Street N., Owasso, Oklahoma 74055, is the owner of U.S. Patent No. 8,016,590, issued September 13, 2011 and titled "Combustion burner resulting in low oxides of nitrogen" (hereinafter "Patent");

WHEREAS, Selas Heat Technology Company LLC (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of Delaware and having a place of business at 11012 Aurora Hudson Road, Streetsboro, Ohio 44241, desires to acquire rights in and to the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for good and valuable consideration (including one U.S. Dollar), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the entire right. title, and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to the invention as described in the Patent, together with the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Patent; said invention and Patent to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, to the full end of the term of the Patent as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; ASSIGNOR hereby conveys all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties, or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by the Patent. ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that this assignment, being of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and Patent, carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all patents by attorneys and agents of ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such patents to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein;

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby further agrees to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts that may be deemed necessary to secure fully the invention and Patent to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of any further applications including substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation, or continuation-in-part applications, and preliminary or other statements, and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which the invention or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

PATENT REEL: 036480 FRAME: 0109 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has, by its authorized representative, hereunto set its hand and affixed its seal the date set forth below.

Signature:Qoly_
Name: Andrew P. Jones
Title: President, Convergence Combustion, Inc.
State/Commonwealth of $\underline{Outoma_}$ County of $\underline{Tulsa_}$ On this $\underline{3}$ day of $\underline{Outgust}$ 2015, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared Andrew P. Jones, personally known to me, or proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was $OriUUS$ $\underline{Cense}$
to be the person whose name was signed on the foregoing instrument in my presence, and for acknowledged that he/she signed the foregoing instrument as his/her/free act and deed
(SEAL) (SEAL) Notary Public $M_{U}$ (

**RECORDED: 09/02/2015**